
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 

 

Tracey Guinea on 033 022 28679 

Email: tracey.guinea@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

County Hall  

Chichester 

West Sussex 

PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  

Tel no (01243) 777100 
 

 

 

 28 January 2019 
 

Planning Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 5 February 
2019 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
November 2018 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Part II Matters   
 
Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items of the Part II agenda. 
 

5. Planning Application: Regulation 3  (Pages 13 - 40) 
 
Report by Head of Planning Services. 
 
To consider and determine the following application:  
 

Public Document Pack



WSCC/045/18/HA Outdoor Performance Area.  Downlands School, Dale 
Avenue, Hassocks, West Sussex, BN6 8LP. 

 
6. Urgent Action  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
Report by Executive Director Economy and Infrastructure and Environment. 
 
To note the Urgent Action decision, published on 30 November 2018: 
 
Authorisation for Chichester District Council to determine part of Planning 
Application (SDNP/18/04918/FUL) on behalf of West Sussex County Council. 
 

7. Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  
(Pages 49 - 52) 
 
Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager.  
 
To note the schedule of County Matter applications and the schedule of 
applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 
 

8. Report of Delegated Action  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager.  
 
To note the report of applications approved subject to conditions under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 since the Planning Committee meeting on 6 
November 2018. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 10.30 a.m. on 
Tuesday, 26 February 2019. 
 

PART II 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it. 
 
Exempt paragraph5:  Information in respect of a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

11. Planning Appeal  (Pages 55 - 78) 
 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance (for members of the Committee 
only). 



 
To consider and determine matters regarding a planning appeal. 
 
Exempt:  Paragraph 5:  Information in respect of which a claim to legal 

professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
 

12. Planning Appeal   
 
To note a verbal update on a Planning Appeal. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To all members of the Planning Committee 
 

 





Planning Committee 
 
6 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Planning Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 
Present: Mr Crow (Chairman) 
 
Mrs Kitchen, Lt. Cdr. Atkins, Mr Barrett-Miles, Lt. Col. Barton, Mrs Duncton, 
Mr Jupp, Ms Lord, Mr S. J. Oakley, Mr Patel, Mr Quinn, Mr Wickremaratchi and 
Mr McDonald 
 

 
Part I 

 
75. Declarations of Interest  

 
75.1 In accordance with the County Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following interest was declared: 
 

• Lt. Col. Barton, member for Sompting and North Lancing, 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
WSCC/030/18/SW as the vice-chairman of Adur District Council. 

 
76. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
76.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 11 September 2018 are agreed as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 
 

• Page 3, minute 64, first bullet point to be amended to,  
‘Mr Crow, Chairman declared …’ 

• Page 14, minute 70.2, end of line 2 to be amended to, ‘… but 
the tall lighting columns to the car park …’ 

 
77. Urgent Matters  

 
77.1 There were no urgent matters. 
 

78. Planning Applications: Waste  
 
WSCC/027/18/F Proposed New Access Road.  New Circular 

Technology Park (former Ford Blockworks), 
Ford Airfield Industrial Estate, Ford, Arundel, 
West Sussex, BN18 0HY  

 
78.1 The committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the 
signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by James Neave, 
Principal Planner, who gave a presentation on the proposals, details of the 
consultation and key issues in respect of the application.  
 
78.2 Councillor Colin Humphris, Clymping Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application.  The objections included: the effect of 
increased HGV numbers on Church Lane on historic buildings, increased 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



risks to pedestrians, cyclists and other road users; no safe controlled
[...]
Committee members were invited to visit the site 
of the old canal. 
 
78.5 Veronique Bensadou, Senior Planner for Grundon Waste 
Management Ltd, spoke in support of the application.  The new access 
route meets the Arun District Local Plan criteria, joins the existing service 
road used by the sewage works and Viridor’s waste recycling site and will 
move the site traffic away from existing and proposed residential areas.  
As a result, an increased number of permitted hours for waste delivery is 
being sought which are similar to, but shorter than, the nearby Viridor 
facility.  Current recycling operations at the site experience a higher 
number of smaller lorries than envisaged and the proposed increase in the 
number of vehicles reflected this and would ensure that materials 
delivered to the site were generated locally rather transported from 
further afield in larger lorries.  All proposals had been rigorously assessed 
for their potential impact and no objections had been received from the 
statutory consultees. 
 
78.6 In response to a matter raised in the letter of concern, Planning 
Officers provided clarification that the route of the former canal would not 
be physically impacted by the proposed development. 
 



78.7 During the debate, committee members raised the points below and 
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers, where applicable: 
 

Increase in number of HGV movements 
 
Points raised – What is the proposed increase in the number of 
vehicle movements; is this a significant increase?  Will it affect total 
tonnages; and are movements from the Viridor facility included?   
 
Response - The details about numbers of vehicles are included on 
page 36 of the committee report.  Vehicle numbers/controls relate 
to the Circular Technology Park only; not to Viridor’s vehicle 
movements.  The proposed route of HGVs would be via an already 
well trafficked road, and additional vehicle movements proposed are 
not considered to give rise to 
[...]
subject to: 

(a) the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report (as amended by the update tabled at the meeting); and 

(b) the applicant entering into an agreement under section 106 
and s106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (‘the 
Act’) to deal with: 

i) amendments to the existing S106 agreement for the 
Circular Technology Park site to remove the current 
controls on routeing and to allow an increase in the number 
and hours of HGV movements; and 

ii) requiring the closure of existing vehicular accesses to the 
Circular Technology Park and routeing to/from the site only 
via the new access road and Ford Road/Church Lane. 

 
79. Planning Applications: Regulation 3  

 
WSCC/030/18/SW Installation of new lighting layout to the 

existing car parking area. The Glebe Primary 
School, Church Lane, Southwick, West Sussex 
BN42 4GB  

 
79.1 The committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services.  This item had been deferred at the previous meeting.  The 
report was introduced by Sam Dumbrell, Planning Officer, who gave a 
presentation on the proposals, details of the consultation and key issues in 
respect of the application.  
 
79.2 The Chairman advised members that Debbie Kennard, one of the 
local members, had objected to this application. 
 
79.3 Barry Candy, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application.  
At the Chairman’s discretion, photographs from Mr Candy were circulated 
to committee members.  Objections include: on the planning portal, as a 
matter of public record, there was a conversation between the architect 
and the project officer about the lack of a brief for the lighting; the 
‘Secured by Design’ standard is inappropriate for a small school car park 
and causes nuisance to residents; the scale of the columns is 
inappropriate and intrusive and bollards would be more in keeping with 
the environment.  There was already a separate fenced pathway for 
children and no vehicle movements during 
[...]

installed instead, more would be required to achieve the light levels 
needed.  Changing the bulbs from cool to warm white would be less harsh 
and the sensor would be relocated to ensure the lights did not come on 
during the daylight. 
 
79.6 During the debate, committee members raised the points below and 
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers, where applicable: 
 

Height of lighting columns 
 
Point raised – Can the applicant be required to reduce the height 
of the lighting columns? 
 
Response – Members were advised that the scheme as submitted 
should be considered.  Adur District Council offered no further 
comments and does not consider that the lighting will have an 
adverse impact on residential amenity.  If the height of the columns 
was reduced, there would be a need for additional lighting columns 
in order to provide the required level of light. 
 
Hours of operation 
 
Point raised – Clarification of the hours of operation of the lighting 
columns was requested. 
 
Response – Members were referred to page 80 (and Condition 7) 
of the committee report which states that the lighting columns will 
be turned off between the hours of 21:15 and 07:00 and at all 
times when the car park is not being used for educational purposes. 
 
 
 
 



Refusal of Regulation 3 application 
 
Point raised – Can the committee refuse a Regulation 3 
application?  
 
Response – If, in the committee’s opinion, all the options to 
remedy the concerns have been examined and are not deemed to 
be suitable, the committee should propose an ‘in principle’ refusal.  
The applicant would then need to consider whether to accept that 
decision and withdraw the application.  If not, the full County 
Council procedure would be invoked and the application would need 
to be considered and decided at the next County Council meeting. 
 
Condition to ensure rotation of light fittings 
 
Points raised – Where, in proposed condition 2 (page 78 of the 
committee report), is the rotation of the fittings (as per section 4.5 
on page 75 of the report) referred to? 
 
Response – There is no specific mention and condition 2 could be 
amended to include that requirement. 

 
79.7 Ms Lord proposed that condition 2 is amended, in consultation with 
the Chairman, to take account of the wording about rotating the fittings 
included in section 4.5, page 75 of the report.  This was seconded by  
Mr Barrett-Miles, put to the committee and approved unanimously. 
 
79.8 The substantive recommendation, as amended by the change to 
condition 2, was proposed by Mr Atkins and seconded by Mr Patel.  It was 
put to the committee and approved unanimously. 
 
79.9 Resolved – that: 
 

a) planning permission is granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of Committee Report from 11 
September 2018 (repeated in Appendix A to the Supplementary 
Report and incorporating the proposed amendments to 
Condition 2 (Approved Plans/Documents) and the previously-
approved amendment to Condition 5 (Tree Protection 
Statement)); and 
 

b) subject to Condition 2 being amended to ensure the fittings are 
rotated by 90 degrees to reduce their visibility from Oldfield 
Crescent and incorporate both side and rear baffles to ensure 
light is directed only into the car parking area and not into 
adjacent residential properties; the final wording of this 
condition to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman. 

 
(Lt. Col. Barton, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to this item, left the meeting table whilst this item was considered 
and determined.) 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 11



80. Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  
 
80.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on applications awaiting determination (copy appended to the 
signed minutes) detailing the schedule of County Matter applications and 
the schedule of applications submitted under the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 
 

81. Report of Delegated Action  
 
81.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) applications approved 
subject to conditions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 
since the Planning Committee meeting on 11 September 2018. 
 

82. Date of Next Meeting  
 
82.1 The following scheduled meeting of Planning Committee will be on 
Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 



Planning Committee   
 
05 February 2019 
 
Regulation 3 Application 
 
Application No: WSCC/045/18/HA 
 
Outdoor Performance Area 
 
Downlands School, Dale Avenue, Hassocks, West Sussex, BN6 8LP.  
 
Report by Head of Planning Services 
 
Local Member: Kirsty Lord District: Mid Sussex 
 

 

Executive Summary  
 

This report relates to an application for planning permission to create an outdoor 
performance space within the grounds of Downlands School, a secondary school in 
Hassocks, to expand pupil’s experience of the arts.  The landscaped amphitheatre 
would be used during the school day for music, drama and dance lessons, and also 
for informal seating during break times, and after school by school clubs and 
community based music, arts and drama clubs. 
 
The report provides a generalised description of the site and a detailed account of 
the proposed development, and appraises it against the relevant policy framework 
from national to local level, along with other material considerations. 
 
Environmental Health officers raise no objection subject to conditions to ensure that 
no event would finish after 21:00 hrs (with the exception of one event per month 
until 22:00 hrs), and no electronic amplification of voice or music.  No other 
consultees have objected to the proposals, with the excep
[...]
 the likelihood of complaints about noise.  Therefore 
recommend conditions to ensure that no event would finish after 21:00 hrs 
(with the exception of one event per month until 22:00 hrs), and no electronic 
amplification of voice or music.  
 

7.3 Hassocks Parish Council: Recommend approval.  Supports the comments of 
the South Downs national Park Authority regarding the need ensure any light 
pollution from the development is minimised.  
 



 

 

 

7.4 South Downs National Park Authority: If external lighting is proposed, 
welcome a condition to ensure it is appropriately designed to protect dark night 
skies, minimise light pollution, and turned off when not in use. 
 

7.5 WSCC Highways: No objection.  The existing school access is of an acceptable 
standard in terms of design and visibility.  Parking spaces available within the 
school are more than adequate to meet the parking demands of the proposed 
use.  In the event construction takes place during school term time, deliveries 
will need to be scheduled outside of school start and finish times and under the 
supervision of a banksman.   

 
7.6 WSCC Archaeology: No objection. No anticipated significant archaeological 

impact.  
 
7.7 WSCC Arboriculturist: Objection.  The proposals would result in a significant 

incursion into the root protection area of a large oak tree, which has already 
been compromised by other development around it.  There has to be a high 
level of confidence in the outcome for this tree which forms part of an 
important line of mature trees running east – west.  Further evaluation of 
potential impact upon the oak tree is required, and if mitigation is feasible, an 
Arboricultural Method Statement provided.  In addition further details are 
required in respect of: tree protection measures, method statement for 
relocation of immature red oaks, and full specifications/maintenance measures 
for proposed planting.   

 
7.8 WSCC Ecology: No objection; do not consider the propos
[...]
nish of the performance space would 
form a pleasant landscaped feature that would be easily assimilated into the 
wider school campus.  Proposed tree planting and the possible relocation of 
existing trees, would soften the appearance of both the proposed development 
and existing buildings. 
 

9.11 However, the development would be sited in close proximity to a large mature 
oak tree, which is of considerable quality and of amenity value to the 
immediate surroundings (although it is not subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order). The County Arboriculturist considers that it should be protected, 
particularly as it forms part of an important line of mature trees running east – 
west within the campus.  Although the applicant considers the tree could be 
adequately protected, the Arboriculturist considers that the development would 
result in a significant incursion into the root protection area, highlighting that 
the applicant has not provided a suitable arboricultural impact assessment to 
determine the likely level of impact on the tree, or ascertain whether 
appropriate mitigation can be afforded.  

 
9.12 Although the proposed development would not directly impact upon the visible 

part of the tree, it is likely that there would be some detrimental impact upon 
its roots, space for which has already been compromised by other adjacent 
development.  In the absence of a detailed Arboricultural Impact Assessment, it 
is difficult to be certain what the impact would be, but the tree is not subject to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 

 

 

formal protection.  Conditions are proposed to ensure the submission of a 
detailed Arboricultural Method Statement and tree protection measures 
throughout construction. 
 

9.13 On balance, it is considered that proposed tree planting and relocation of 
existing young trees would result in a net increase in trees sufficient to offset 
any negative impact on the mature oak tree.  Further, all reasonable steps to 
minimise potential impacts on the tree will be required by condition.  

 
9.14 The proposed design and finish of the proposed space would be a pleasant 

landscaped addition that would be easily assimilated into the wider school 
campus.  Although the proposed development could have a detrimental impact 
upon the future health of a mature oak tree, on balance, it is considered that 
conditions can ensure any such impact is minimised, and proposed planting is 
sufficient to offset any negative impact on the local landscape. 

 
Impact on Residential Amenity 

 

9.15 Given the outdoor location, there is the potential for the performance space to 
result in an increase in noise and lighting, particularly during evenings.  
Further, event goers would require use of the school car park (including the 
possible use of the northernmost hard-courts for overflow parking) both of 
which fall in close proximity to neighbouring residential properties (see 
Appendix 6). 

 
9.16 The proposed performance space would primarily be a school facility.  During 

the school day (08:45–15:05) it would be used for music, dance and drama 
lessons, as well as doubling as a social space for children during break times.  
 

9.17 Outside of these hours, it would also be used for school events such as a 
literary festival, evening orchestral concerts, and dance performances.  School 
evening events would usually start at 18:00 and end by 21:00, and at the very 
latest 22:00.  
 

9.18 In addition to school use, it would also be made available to local community 
groups such as local drama and music groups.  The school envisages that this 
would typically be in the evenings and on average no more than once a week 
across the year. 
 

9.19 The Hassocks Sports Centre is permitted to open until 21:00 Monday to 
Saturday, except on three days/week when it can open until 22:00; and until 
19:00 on Sundays.  The floodlit pitches can operate until 21:00 Monday to 
Saturday, and to 19:00 on Sundays/Public Holidays, albeit the lighting must be 
switched off after 19.30 on Saturdays and not used at all on Sundays.  

 
9.20 The school advises they already host evening events approximately once a 

week (parents’ evenings, cultural performances, community events and adult 
education etc.), with up to 340 people attending (the capacity of the school 
hall).  Accordingly, existing evening events at the school already attract 
significantly greater visitor numbers than the maximum capacity of the 
proposed outdoor performance space (maximum 163 seated).  Although 
somewhat unlikely, there is potential for the proposed facility to act in 
combination with existing school evening events.  However, the likelihood is 



 

 

 

that the venue would be used as an alternative to host existing performances, 
and clashes with other school events should be easily avoidable through typical 
school management.  

 
9.21 In terms of noise, the nearest residential properties lie approximately 90m to 

the west in Windmill Avenue, and in Dale Avenue, approximately 140m to the 
north, and 150m to the east respectively.  The majority of surrounding 
properties, including these, would be generally well-shielded by large buildings 
which make up the school campus and Sports Centre. 
 

9.22 The Mid Sussex Environmental Health Officer (EHO) considers that the day-to-
day use of the performance area is unlikely to significantly affect residential 
amenity.  It is recognised that evening performances could be more intrusive 
owing to lower background noise levels; however, given the physical shielding 
provided by adjacent buildings and distance to the nearest homes, disturbance 
is likely to be minimal.  Subject to conditions to secure no amplification of 
voice/music, and no events after 21:00hrs (with the exception of one event per 
month until 22:00hrs), the EHO raises no objection to the proposals.  

 
9.23 Notwithstanding the advice of the Environmental Health Officer, taking the 

proximity o
[...]
Regulation 3 
Minor 

Crawley Borough 
Council 

WSCC/041/18/CR Construction of single storey dance/drama studio extension Maidenbower Junior School, 
Harvest Road, Maidenbower, 
Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 
7RA 

Horsham District 
Council 

WSCC/046/18/HF Replacement of obsolete appliance bay doors with new units Henfield Fire Station, Golden 
Square, Henfield, West Sussex, 
BN5 9DP 

Worthing Borough 
Council 

WSCC/042/18/WB Removal of condition 12 of planning permission WSCC/009/09/WB 
(hours) to allow the former Children and Family Centre to be used 
as part of the wider school 

Vale School, Vale Avenue, 
Worthing, West Sussex, BN14 
0DB 



Agenda Item 11

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted





Agenda Item 11

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted





Agenda Item 11

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 72



Agenda Item 11

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Planning Application: Regulation 3
	Plng_05.02.19_Item_4_Appendix_2_WSCC04518HA
	Plng_05.02.19_Item_4_Appendix_3_WSCC04518HA
	Plng_05.02.19_Item_4_Appendix_4_WSCC04518HA
	Plng_05.02.19_Item_4_Appendix_5_WSCC04518HA
	Plng_05.02.19_Item_4_Appendix_6_WSCC04518HA

	6 Urgent Action
	Plng_05.02.19_UA_SDNPA_18_04918_FUL_Report_FINAL_signed

	7 Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications
	8 Report of Delegated Action
	11 Planning Appeal
	PART_II_Plng_05.02.19_Appendix_1
	PART_II_Plng_05.02.19_Appendix_2
	PART_II_Plng_05.02.19_Appendix_3




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

5 February 2019 – At a meeting of the Planning Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Crow (Chairman)

Mrs Kitchen, Lt. Cdr. Atkins, Mr Barrett-Miles, Lt. Col. Barton, Mrs Duncton, 
Mr Jupp, Ms Lord, Mr S. J. Oakley, Mr Patel, Mr Quinn and Mrs Russell

Apologies were received from Mr Wickremaratchi

Also in attendance: Mr Catchpole

Part I

83.   Declarations of Interest 

83.1 In accordance with the County Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following interests were declared:

 MS Lord declared a personal and prejudicial interest in planning 
application WSCC/045/18/HA because a family member will be 
attending the school from September 2019, and because she has 
previously spoken with the Head Teacher about the proposals.

 Mr Barrett-Miles declared a personal interest in planning 
application WSCC/045/18/HA because a family member attends 
the school.

84.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

84.1 That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 
November 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

85.   Urgent Matters 

85.1 There were no urgent matters.

86.   Part II Matters 

86.1 Resolved – that no Part II matters should be brought into Part I of 
the meeting.

87.   Planning Application: Regulation 3 

WSCC/045/18/HA Outdoor Performance Area.  Downlands 
School, Dale Avenue, Hassocks, West 
Sussex, BN6 8LP

87.1 Ms Lord stepped down from the Committee for the duration of the 
meeting in order to attend and speak as the local member. 



87.2 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the 
signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by James Neave, 
Principal Planner, who gave a presentation on the proposals, details of the 
consultation and key issues in respect of the application.

87.3 Mr Mark Wignall, Head Teacher, Downlands School spoke in support 
of the application.  Creative and performing arts are important to 
children’s development and provide numerous skills crucial to the 
workforce.  Due to budget cuts many schools have reduced investment in 
this area and GSCE entries in these subjects have fallen substantially.  
Downlands School has already invested in music and dance and the 
outdoors performance area will add to this.  It will be used as an all-
weather social area, a new creative classroom and for performances and 
events in the evening.  Ofsted has said “the school makes an exemplary 
contribution to the community” and this facility will be offered for 
community use.  The Parish Council are supporting the project with a 
£10,000 grant.  Residents and community groups support the proposals.  
There is ample on-site parking for events.  Traffic movements for evening 
events will be lower than for school events.  The nearest properties are 
over 150 metres away and have no line of sight.  The amphitheatre will 
not have amplified sound.  The school will do its best to maintain the old 
oak tree. 

87.4 Ms Kirsty Lord, Member for Hassocks and Burgess Hill South spoke 
on the application.  Downlands is an ‘outstanding’ school, well regarded in 
the local community and it takes its community remit seriously.  It also 
takes its commitment to the arts seriously, providing new music and 
dance facilities.  The outdoor performance area will serve a dual purpose: 
it can be used to deliver lessons and performances, and will also provide a 
social space and dining area.  It will deliver a space for the growing 
community.  The dance studio is already used by community groups.  
Sports facilities are already used in the evenings and at weekends on a 
similar timetable.  Concerns about noise and light can be dealt with 
through the conditions proposed.  The site is shielded from housing.  
There will be no loss of outdoor space.  The Council should support schools 
to provide arts provision.

87.5 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers, where applicable:

Benefits to the school
Point raised – the proposal would provide a wonderful facility for the 
school and community.
Response – none required.

Siting, design and impact on trees.
Points raised – What would the impact be on the roots of the 
established oak tree?  The Chairman clarified that the the Head 
Teacher has stated that the school is committed to doing its best to 
maintain the oak tree.
Response – The WSCC Arboriculturist objected because the proposal 
would result in a significant incursion into the root protection area 



and this has already been compromised by other development.  
Owing to the poor quality of the tree survey submitted, the 
potential impacts upon the tree are somewhat unclear. Condition 6 
– requires that an Arboricultural Method Statement must be 
submitted and approved before any works take place.  On balance, 
the relocation of immature oaks and new planting would to some 
degree offset any negative impact on the established oak tree.  

Lighting in relation to South Downs National Park
Point raised – The South Downs National Park Authority would wish 
to ensure that there is minimal impact from lighting on the area of 
the Park.
Response – Condition 5 would control the detail of any permanent 
lighting.  Temporary lighting used for performances would be 
directed inwards and downwards to minimise light spill and would 
only be used during approved hours of use.

Consistency of hours of use with Hassocks Sports Centre
Points raised – Are the evening and weekend hours of use 
consistent with Hassocks Sports Centre?
Response – Condition 3 allows eight evening events at the school 
per calendar month, between 18:00 and 21:00 with no use on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays.  The sport centre is open until 21:00 
Monday to Saturday, and until 22:00 3 days per week and until 
19:00 on Sunday.  The floodlit pitch can operate until 21:00 
Monday to Saturday and to 19:00 on Sundays and Bank Holiday, 
and the lighting must be switched off after 19.30 on Saturdays and 
not used at all on Sundays.

87.6 The substantive recommendation was proposed by Mr Patel and 
seconded by Ltd Cdr, Atkins and was put to the Committee and approved 
unanimously.

87.7 Resolved – That planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the report, as agreed 
by the Committee.

88.   Urgent Action 

Authorisation for Chichester District Council to determine part of 
Planning Application (SDNP/18/04918/FUL) on behalf of West 
Sussex County Council.

88.1 The Committee noted that Mr S. Oakley advised there are questions 
over achieving the delivery and quality of the relocated football pitch.

88.2 Resolved – the committee noted the Urgent Action decision 
published on 30 November 2018.

89.   Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications 

89.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on applications awaiting determination (copy appended to the 



signed minutes) detailing the schedule of County Matter applications and 
the schedule of applications submitted under the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3.

90.   Report of Delegated Action 

90.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) applications approved 
subject to conditions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 
since the Planning Committee meeting on 6 November 2018.

91.   Date of Next Meeting 

91.1 The following scheduled meeting of Planning Committee will be on 
Tuesday, 26 February 2019 at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester.

92.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

92.1 Resolved – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it contains information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the 
paragraph specified under the item, and in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

92.2 The Committee continued its discussions in Part II, for which a Part 
II summary is available, below.  The Part II discussion took place from 
11.03 a.m. to 12.54 p.m.

93.   Planning Appeal 

Appeal against Refusal of Application for a Recycling, Recovery 
and Renewable Energy Facility and Ancillary Infrastructure at the 
Former Wealden Brickworks, Langhurstwood Road, Horsham, West 
Sussex, RH12 4QD (ref. WSCC/015/18/NH)

The Committee agreed that the County Council will defend the refusal of 
planning permission for the reason of impacts on Landscape and Visual 
Amenity.  The Committee agreed that the County Council will not actively 
defend the remaining reasons put forward for refusal.

94.   Planning Appeal 

Appeal against Removal of condition 10 of planning permission 
WSCC/33/17/WK requiring establishment of local liaison group.
Unit 29, Firsland Park Industrial Estate, Henfield Road, Albourne, 
Hassocks, BN6 9JJ (ref: WSCC/016/18/NH)

(Exempt – paragraph 5, Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings)



The Committee noted a verbal report by the County Planning Team 
Manager regarding an appeal to the Council against a Planning Decision.  

The meeting ended at 12.54 pm

Chairman


